## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4

## A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, Endorsing the adoption of a national flag to honor and remember those who died while serving in America's military.

WHEREAS, the South Dakota Legislature and the citizens of South Dakota honor the service and sacrifice of all military service members, especially those who have lost their lives in service to the nation; and

WHEREAS, there has never been an officially recognized symbol that serves as a daily visible reminder for those who made the ultimate sacrifice; and

WHEREAS, an "Honor and Remember" Flag has been created as a daily reminder for the American public to acknowledge the ultimate price of freedom; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag recognizes not only those killed in action during war, but all service members who died in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag's blue Star represents active service in military conflict, which originated during World War I. On this flag it also signifies service through all generations from the American Revolution to present day; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag's white border surrounding the gold star recognizes the purity of sacrifice; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag's gold star signifies the ultimate sacrifice of a warrior in active service who will not return home and gold reflects the value of the life that was given; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag's folded flag signifies the final tribute to an individual life that a family sacrificed and gave to the nation; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and Remember Flag's flame is an eternal reminder of the spirit that has departed this life yet burns on the memory of all who knew and loved the fallen hero; and

WHEREAS, the Honor and remember Flag will serve as a symbol of national gratitude, value each American life given for our freedom, and give comfort to the families who lost a loved one during military service:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the Eighty-sixth Legislature of the

State of South Dakota, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that the South Dakota Legislature supports legislation to establish a national flag to honor and remember all who gave their lives in military service to this nation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the South Dakota Legislature urges the Congress to adopt the flag created by the Honor and Remember organization to serve as the national Honor and Remember Flag. Adopted by the Senate, Concurred in by the House of Representatives, February 1, 2011 February 3, 2011

Matt Michels President of the Senate Trudy Evenstad Secretary of the Senate

Val Rausch Speaker of the House Karen Gerdes Chief Clerk of the House